

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MAC No. 1800 of 2019****KULMANI RAUT *versus* JAYANT KUMAR SAHU****Order Sheet**

04/07/2025	Mr. Sumit Shrivastava, Advocate for the Appellant. There is no representation on behalf of the Respondent No. 3. Mr. Utsav Mahiswar, Advocate who normally appears on behalf of the Respondent No. 3/Insurance Company is present in this Court. He is directed to accept notice, seek instructions in the matter and file Vakalatnama on behalf of the Respondent No. 3. Learned counsel for the appellant is directed to serve one extra copy of memo of appeal along with copy of the award to Mr. Utsav Mahiswar, during course of the day. Learned counsel for the respective parties submits that there are chances for settlement in this case and prays for sending the matter for mediation. In view of the submissions made by the counsel for the respective parties, let the matter be placed before the Mediation Committee, High Court of Chhattisgarh on 28.07.2025 (Monday).
-------------------	---



Dey	Learned counsel for the respective parties are directed to keep present the parties before the Mediation Centre, High Court of Chhattisgarh on 28.07.2025 (Monday). Registry is also directed to issue fixed date notice under the head of "<u>Special Mediation Drive – Mediation for the Nation</u>" for appearance of the parties before Mediation Centre, High Court of Chhattisgarh on 28.07.2025. Sd/- (Parth Prateem Sahu) Judge
-----	---