



2026:CGHC:19119



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 1800 of 2019

KULMANI RAUT **versus** JAYANT KUMAR SAHU

17.12.2025	Mr. Sumit Shrivastava, counsel for the appellant/s. Ms. Santoshi Yadav, counsel for respondent No.3/Insurance Company. Heard on I.A. No.1, an application for condonation of delay in filing the appeal. Mr. Shrivastava, the learned counsel appearing for the appellant would submit that it is an appeal filed by the claimant and there is delay of 140 days. He would further submit that due to poverty, the appellant could not prefer appeal within limitation. He would contend the appellant has explained the delay part properly. He would pray to condone the delay. On the other hand, learned counsel appearing for the Insurance Company would oppose the submissions made by Mr.Shrivastava. Heard. Having considered the submissions made by Mr. Shrivastava and the reasons assigned in the application, the same is allowed. Delay of 140 days in filing instant appeal is hereby condoned.



2026:CGHC:19119

The appeal is admitted for hearing.

Post this matter for final hearing.

Sd/-

(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)
Judge

Rekha